

No. 12-144

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KRISTEN M. PERRY, *et al.*

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EDWIN MEESE III
214 Massachusetts Ave. N.E.
Washington D.C. 20002

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY T. CASO
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman Univ. Sch. of Law
One University Drive
Orange, California 92886
jeastman@chapman.edu
(714) 628-2587

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....8

ARGUMENT9

I. The Initiative Proponents Have Standing to
Defend Proposition 8 as Agents of the State
and in Their Own Right.....9

 A. The Principal Purpose of the Initiative
 Power In California Is To Allow The People
 To Act Directly, When Their Government
 Officials Will Not.9

 B. California Law Authorizes Proponents of
 Initiatives to Stand in as Agents of the
 State to Defend The Initiative They
 Sponsored, At Least When Government
 Officials Will Not, Thereby Providing Them
 Standing in Federal Court for Article III
 Purposes..... 12

II. California Law Also Recognizes a
Fundamental Right of Citizens to Propose
Initiatives, and this Right Becomes A
Particularized Interest for Citizens Who Serve
as an Initiative’s Official Proponents..... 20

III. Neither Due Process Nor Equal Protection
Requires the Redefinition of Marriage to
Encompass Anything Other Than a Union of
One Man and One Woman. 25

A. The Fundamental Right to Marry Recognized in <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> as Protected by the Due Process Clause Was Explicitly Tied to the Procreative Purposes of Marriage.....	25
B. Equal Protection Analysis Is Only Triggered If People Who Are “Similarly Situated” Are Treated Differently.	26
C. Fundamentally, The Issue Here is Who Makes The Policy Judgment About the Purpose of Marriage, The People, or the Courts?	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> , 878 P.2d 566 (Cal. 1994).....	15
<i>Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 906 P.2d 1112 (Cal. 1995).....	15
<i>Application of Forsythe</i> , 450 A2d 499 (N.J. 1982)	19
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	13, 16, 17, 20
<i>Associated Builders and Contractors, Inc. v. San Francisco Airports Com.</i> , 21 Cal.4th 352, 981 P.2d 499 (Cal. 1999).....	23
<i>Associated Home Builders v. City of Livermore</i> , 557 P.2d 473 (Cal. 1976).....	12
<i>Baker v. Baker</i> , 13 Cal. 87 (1859)	29
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810, 810 (1972).....	27
<i>Brosnahan v. Brown</i> , 651 P.2d 274 (Cal. 1982).....	10
<i>Building Industry Assn. v. City of Camarillo</i> , 718 P.2d 68 (Cal.1986).....	16, 23, 25
<i>Carsten v. Psychology Examining Com.</i> , 614 P.2d 276 (1980)	23
<i>Citizens for Jobs and the Economy v. County of Orange</i> , 94 Cal.App.4th 1311 (Cal. App. 4.Dist. 2002)	21, 23, 24, 25

<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	27, 28
<i>Connerly v. State Personnel Bd.</i> , 129 P3d 1 (Cal. 2006).....	22, 25
<i>Costa v. Superior Court</i> , 128 P.3d 675 (Cal., 2006).....	24
<i>DeBurgh v. DeBurgh</i> , 250 P.2d 598 (Cal. 1952).....	29
<i>Greif v. Dullea</i> , 66 Cal.App.2d 986 (1944)	22
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	3, 34
<i>In re Marriage of Ramirez</i> , 81 Cal. Rptr. 3d 180 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	29
<i>Independent Energy Producers Ass’n v. McPherson</i> , 136 P.3d 178 (Cal. 2006).....	25
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Keevan v. Smith</i> , 100 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Lee v. American Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 95 P.3d 459 (2004)	3
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	23
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	16, 18

<i>Martin v. Smith</i> , 176 Cal.App.2d 115 (Cal.App. 1959)	12
<i>Meltzer v. C. Buck LeCraw & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 936 (1971).....	1, 29
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	2, 29
<i>People ex rel. Deukmejian v. County of Mendocino</i> , 683 P.2d 1150 (Cal. 1984).....	15
<i>People v. Kelly</i> , 222 P.3d 186 (Cal. 2010).....	10
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 265 P.3d 1002 (Cal. 2011).....	passim
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012) (“ <i>Perry VI</i> ”).....	7, 8
<i>Perry v. Proposition 8 Official Proponents</i> , 587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009).....	5, 6
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 628 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Perry V</i> ”).....	14
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 702 F.Supp.2d 1132 (N.D. Cal 2010) (“ <i>Perry III</i> ”) ..	7
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F.Supp.2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010) (“ <i>Perry I</i> ”) ..	5, 6
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 790 F.Supp.2d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2011) (“ <i>Perry IV</i> ”), <i>aff’d sub nom. Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052, 1064 (9th Cir. 2012) (“ <i>Perry VI</i> ”).....	7
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	27
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	28

<i>Reycraft v. Lee</i> , 177 Cal.App.4th 1211 (Cal.App. 4 Dist. 2009).....	22
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	8
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	28
<i>Senate of the State of California v. Jones</i> , 988 P.2d 1089 (Cal. 1999).....	25
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	24
<i>Simac Design, Inc. v. Alciati</i> , 92 Cal.App.3d 146 (Cal.Ct.App. 1979)	15, 22-25
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	26
<i>Sonoma County Nuclear Free Zone v. Superior Court</i> , 189 Cal.App.3d 167 (Cal.App.1.Dist.1987)	24, 25
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009).....	3, 4, 19, 33
<i>The Don't Bankrupt Washington Committee v. Continental Illinois National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago</i> , 460 U.S. 1077 (1983).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Yniguez v. Arizona</i> , 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991).....	17, 20

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

A.B. 849	2
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1086	22
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 389	21
Cal. Const. Art. 1, § 7.5 ("Proposition 8")	passim
Cal. Const. Art. 2, § 1	14, 25
Cal. Const. Art. 2, § 8	6, 24, 25
Cal. Const. Art. 2, § 8(a)	3
Cal. Const. Art. 2, § 8(b)	3
Cal. Const. Art. 2, § 10(c)	2, 10
Cal. Const. Art. 5, §10	7
Cal. Family Code § 300	2
Cal. Family Code § 308	2
Cal. Family Code § 308.5	2, 3
Cal. Gov't Code § 12512	4
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV, § 1	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Lawmakers Urge Governor to Appeal Prop 8 Ruling,” Associated Press (Sept. 1, 2010), available at http://www.cbsnews.com/stories/2010/09/01/national/main6827966.shtml	7
Blackstone, William, 1 Commentaries *410 (S. Tucker ed., 1803)	29

Bracton, Henri, 1 On the Laws and Customs of England (S. Thorne ed. 1968).....	29
Brief for Respondents In Opposition to the Judgment, <i>Arizonans for Official English v. State of Arizona</i> , No. 95-974, at 25 (Oct. Term 1995)	19
Brief of Appellee the United States of America to Dismiss or Affirm, <i>The Don't Bankrupt Washington Committee v. Continental Illinois National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago</i> , No. 82-1445 (Oct. Term, 1982)	19
Center for Governmental Studies, <i>Democracy by Initiative: Shaping California's Fourth Branch of Government</i> (2nd. ed. 2008).....	10, 11
Cherlin, Andrew J., The Deinstitutionalization of American Marriage, 66 <i>J. Marriage & Fam.</i> 848, 850 (2004).....	32
Eskridge, William N., Jr. & Spedale, Darren R., Gay Marriage: For Better or for Worse? What We've Learned from the Evidence (2006).....	31
Graff, E. J., Retying the Knott, <i>The Nation</i> at 12 (June 24, 1996).....	31
Levi-Strauss, Claude, <i>Introduction to 1 A History of the Family: Distant Worlds, Ancient Worlds</i> (Andre Burguiere, et al. eds., Belknap Press of Harvard Univ. Press 1996).....	30
Levi-Strauss, Claude, <i>The View From Afar</i> (1985) ..	30
Locke, John, Second Treatise of Civil Government §§ 78, 79 (1690)	29
Manheim, Karl & Howard, Edward P., A Structural Theory of the Initiative Power in California, 31 <i>Loy. L.A. L. Rev.</i> 1165 (1998)	9

Mowry, George, *The California Progressives* (1951) 10

Olin, Spencer C., Jr., *California's Prodigal Sons*
(1968).....11

Piott, Steven, *Giving Voters a Voice: The Origins of
the Initiative and Referendum in America* (2003) 10

Quale, G. Robina, *A History of Marriage Systems*
(1988).....30

Willis, Ellen, "Can Marriage Be Saved? A Forum,
The Nation at 16-17 (June 24, 1996)32

RULES

F.R.A.P. 4(a)(1)(A)8

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....1
